Technical Guideline TR-02102-2
Cryptographic Mechanisms:
Recommendations and Key Lengths
Part 2 – Use of Transport Layer Security (TLS)
Version 2020-01
Document history
Version Date Description
2019-01 2019-02-22 Adjustment of the periods of use, recommendation of TLS 1.3,

is recommended, see also Chapter 9 in Part 1 of this Technical Guideline [TR-02102-1].
Federal Office for Information Security 19
 References
References
ID Reference
AIS20/31 BSI: AIS 20/31 – A proposal for: Functionality classes for random number generators,
September 2011
BDF14 K. Bhargavan, A. Delignat-Lavaud, C. Fournet, A. Pironti, P.-Y. Strub: Triple Handshake and
Cookie Cutters: Breaking and Fixing Authentication over TLS, IEEE Symposium on Security
and Privacy, 2014
CRIME J. Rizzo, Th. Duong: The CRIME attack,
IANA IANA: http://www.iana.org/assignments/tls-parameters/tls-parameters.xhtml
LP19 G. Leurent, T. Peyrin: From Collisions to Chosen-Prefix Collisions – Application to Full SHA-
1, EUROCRYPT 2019, Lecture Notes in Computer Science, vol. 11478, 2019
RFC2246 T. Dierks, C. Allen: RFC 2246, The TLS Protocol Version 1.0, January 1999
RFC4346 T. Dierks, E. Rescorla: RFC 4346, The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.1,
April 2006
RFC5246 T. Dierks, E. Rescorla: RFC 5246, The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.2,
August 2008
RFC5289 E. Rescorla: RFC 5289, TLS Elliptic Curve Cipher Suites with SHA-256/384 and AES Galois
Counter Mode (GCM), August 2008
RFC5487 M. Badra: RFC 5487, Pre-Shared Key Cipher Suites for TLS with SHA-256/384 and AES
Galois Counter Mode, March 2009
RFC5489 M. Badra, I. Hajjeh: RFC 5289, ECDHE_PSK Cipher Suites for Transport Layer Security (TLS),
March 2009
RFC5639 M. Lochter, J. Merkle: RFC 5639, Elliptic Curve Cryptography (ECC) Brainpool Standard
Curves and Curve Generation, March 2010
RFC5746 E. Rescorla, M. Ray, S. Dispensa, N. Oskov: RFC 5746, Transport Layer Security (TLS)
Renegotiation Indication Extension, February 2010
RFC6066 D. Eastlake 3rd: RFC 6066, Transport Layer Security (TLS) Extensions: Extension Definitions,
January 2011
RFC6176 S. Turner, T. Polk: RFC 6176, Prohibiting Secure Sockets Layer (SSL) Version 2.0, March 2011
RFC6655 D. McGrew, D. Bailey: RFC 6655, AES-CCM Cipher Suites for Transport Layer Security (TLS),
July 2012
RFC7027 M. Lochter, J. Merkle: RFC 7027, Elliptic Curve Cryptography (ECC) Brainpool Curves for
Transport Layer Security (TLS), October 2013
RFC7251 D. McGrew, D. Bailey, M. Campagna, R. Dugal: RFC 7251, AES-CCM Elliptic Curve
Cryptography (ECC) Cipher Suites for TLS, June 2014
RFC7465 A. Popov: RFC 7465, Prohibiting RC4 Cipher Suites, February 2015
RFC7568 R. Barnes, M. Thomson, A. Pironti, A. Langley: RFC 7568, Deprecating Secure Sockets Layer
Version 3.0, June 2015
RFC7627 K. Bhargavan, A. Delignat-Lavaud, A. Pironti, A. Langley, M. Ray: RFC 7627, Transport Layer
Security (TLS) Session Hash and Extended Master Secret Extension, September 2015
RFC7919 D. Gillmor: RFC 7919, Negotiated Finite Field Diffie-Hellman Ephemeral Parameters for
Transport Layer Security (TLS), August 2016
RFC8422 Y. Nir, J. Josefsson, M. Pegourie-Gonnard: RFC 8422, Elliptic Curve Cryptography (ECC)
Cipher Suites for Transport Layer Security (TLS) Versions 1.2 and Earlier, August 2018
RFC8442 J. Mattsson, D. Migault: RFC 8442, ECDHE_PSK with AES-GCM and AES-CCM Cipher Suites
for TLS 1.2 and DTLS 1.2, September 2018
RFC8446 E. Rescorla: RFC 8446, The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3, August 2018
RFC8734 L. Bruckert, J. Merkle, M. Lochter: RFC 8734, Elliptic Curve Cryptography (ECC) Brainpool
Curves for Transport Layer Security (TLS) Version 1.3, February 2020
SBK17 M. Stevens, E. Bursztein, P. Karpman, A. Albertini, Y. Markov: The first collision for full SHA-
1. CRYPTO 2017, Lecture Notes in Computer Science, vol. 10401, 2017
20 Federal Office for Information Security